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IMPORTANT! KEEP INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE USE. Read all instructions before assembling and using this gym. This product must be used with 
constant Adult supervision by parent/or caregiver. Never leave child unattended. This product is designed for babies that are not yet standing or 
walking. Adult Assembly is required; failure to follow instructions can result in serious injury. Do Not allow your child to sleep while lying under gym. 
Remove all packaging and fasteners before giving toy to child. In an effort to continually improve our products, the item inside this package may 
vary slightly from the photographs. This product conforms to safety requirements of ASTM F963 and EN71.

    WARNING: FALL HAZARD - NEVER use gym on an elevated surface or near stairs. Child’s movement may cause product to slide or tip over. Only 
use product on floor. Do NOT attach additional strings, ties, or straps to product. Do not use accessories or replacement parts other than those 
provided by the manufacturer. Never let child use this product for walking or standing. Important - Stop using gym when baby begins to push up 
on hands and knees. Keep mirror away from direct sunlight. Keep away from strong heat sources.

FCC Statement: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions : (1) This device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation. Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment. NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Cleaning Instructions:
Toys and Gym - Surface wash with a clean damp cloth, or sponge. Do NOT immerse in water. 

Gym Contents:
Refer to these parts when reading the instructions.

Gym Leg

Straps

Toy Loops

Activity Center

Gym Leg

(4) Interchangeable Graphic Cards

(3) Soft Hanging Toys

(3) Removable and Interchangeable 
Activity Pods

(2) AA (1.5V) BATTERIES

Graphic Card Holders
Graphic Card Holders

Activity Pods

1.

Assembly of Pop & Swap GymTM in Lay & Play PositionPop & Swap GymTM   Instructions
Attach gym legs: Align male octagon on activity center with female 
octagon on gym leg. Face activity-side of activity center down. 
Connect activity center and gym leg together.

1.

Turn knob on gym leg clockwise to tighten. You will hear a clicking 
sound as gym leg is tightened. Gym leg is secure once knob is fully 
tightened.

2.

Attach (3) soft hanging toys to activity center toy loops where 
indicated. Toys attach with Velcro® closure. Center attachment space 
(yellow on product) will activate lights and sound when toy is pulled.

6.

Insert the double-sided graphic cards - high contrast or cute critters. 
Cards insert into round, orange frames on gym legs and 2 card holders 
on activity center. Note: This can be done at any time. Slide double-
side graphic cards into indicated spaces.

7.

You’re ready for Lay & Play!8.

Repeat action (1) & (2) to attach other gym leg.3.

Inserting an activity pod: Line-up tab on pod with slots inside pod 
opening on activity center. Twist clockwise until you hear a click – it is 
now locked.

4.

Removing activity pods: Push down on release button located on 
top of pod opening (each pod opening has one). Turn pod counter-
clockwise until it stops. Pull-out pod.

5.

2.



Activity Center on Floor for Tummy Time

Removing gym legs: Push button on top of gym leg to unlock the 
gym legs. Turn knob counter-clockwise to loosen / remove. Repeat 
on other side.

1.

Lift-up kick stand on back of Activity Center as shown here.2.

Set down on floor.3.

You’re ready for Tummy Time!4.

Pods Facing Out for Sit & Play Position

If in Lay & Play Position - remove gym legs by pushing button on top 
of leg to unlock. Turn knob counter-clockwise to loosen/remove. 
Repeat on other side.

1.

Rotate activity center so pods face outward. (Align male/female 
octagons. Insert male post into gym leg socket. Repeat tightening 
procedure) Turn knob on gym leg clockwise to tighten. Repeat 
action to attach other gym leg.

2.

You’re ready for Sit & Play!3.

NOTE: Make sure child is not under gym when you change positions.

3.

Attaching Activity Pods and Soft Hanging Toys to Car Seats and Strollers

Use Velcro® closure on the back of each Activity Pod or the Velcro®  
closure on the Soft Hanging Toys to attach to car seats or strollers.

1.

To Replace Batteries

Lift up kick stand on back of Activity Center. Use Phillips Head screw 
driver to open the battery door. Once batteries are placed close door 
and tighten screw.

1.

Push strap down onto peg as shown.2.

Twist strap back to original orientation to lock, as shown. This is how 
you fasten the rear straps – choose proper hole based on crib rail size.

3.

Wrap strap around crib bar as shown.1.

Activity Center Attaches to Crib

WARNING: Batteries should be replaced by an adult. Never dispose of batteries in a fire as this may cause the batteries to explode. Remove all batteries from toys which 
are not going to be used for an extended period of time to prevent battery leakage and product damage.

BATTERY WARNINGS: Do not mix old and new batteries. Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries. Non-rechargeable 
batteries are not to be recharged. Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the toy before being charged (if removable). Rechargeable batteries are only 
to be charged under adult supervision. Different types of batteries or new and used batteries are not to be mixed. Only batteries of the same or equivalent type as 
recommended are to be used. Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity. Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the toy. The supply terminals are not 
to be short-circuited.

USE 2 AA (1.5V) BATTERIES

4.

Mode 1:
10 minutes of
continuous music

Off

Volume Low

Mode 2:
Interactive Play Volume High

About Control Modes



IMPORTANT! CONSERVER LES INSTRUCTIONS POUR RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE. Lire les instructions avant d’assembler et d’utiliser ce gym. Ce produit 
doit être utilisé sous la supervision constante d’un adulte, soit un parent ou un(e) gardien(ne). Ne jamais laisser un enfant sans surveillance. Ce 
produit est conçu pour les bébés qui ne peuvent pas encore se tenir debout ou marcher. L’assemblage doit être effectué par un adulte. Le 
non-respect des instructions risque d’entraîner des blessures graves. Ne pas permettre à l’enfant de dormir pendant qu’il est allongé sous le gym. 
Retirer l’emballage et les fixations au complet avant de donner ce jouet à l’enfant. Dans l’effort d’améliorer continuellement nos produits, l’objet 
à l’intérieur de cet emballage peut varier légèrement de l’illustration. Ce produit est conforme aux exigences de la norme ASTM F963 et EN71.

    AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE CHUTE - NE JAMAIS utiliser le gym sur une surface surélevée ou près des escaliers. Le mouvement de l’enfant risque 
de faire glisser ou basculer le produit. Utiliser ce produit uniquement sur le sol. NE PAS fixer de cordes, d’attaches ou de sangles additionnels sur le 
produit. Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires ni de pièces de remplacement autre que ceux fournis par le fabricant. Ne jamais laisser l’enfant utiliser ce 
produit pour marcher ou se tenir debout. Remarque importante : cesser d’utiliser le gym dès que le bébé commence à se redresser sur les mains 
et les genoux. Tenir le miroir éloigné de la lumière directe du soleil. Tenir le produit à l’abri des sources de forte chaleur.

Déclaration de la FCC : Cet appareil est conforme à la Section 15 des règlements de la FCC. Son utilisation est assujettie aux deux conditions 
suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférence nuisible, et (2) cet appareil doit pouvoir fonctionner même s’il capte de l’interférence, 
incluant celle pouvant provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable. Avertissement : Les changements ou modifications qui n’ont pas été 
expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité peuvent retirer à l’utilisateur le droit de faire fonctionner le dispositif. 
REMARQUE : cet équipement a subi des tests et a été trouvé conforme aux limites imposées aux dispositifs numériques de classe B, en vertu 
de la section 15 du règlement de la FCC. Ces limites ont été prévues pour assurer une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles 
dans les installations résidentielles. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre une énergie radiofréquence et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé 
conformément au mode d’emploi, peut produire des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n’est garanti qu’aucune 
interférence ne se produise dans une installation particulière. Dans le cas où cet équipement émettrait des interférences nuisibles à la réception 
de programmes radiophoniques ou télévisés (ce qui peut s’observer en éteignant et en rallumant le dispositif), l’utilisateur doit tenter de corriger 
cette interférence en prenant l’une ou l’autre des mesures suivantes:
- Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception.
- Augmenter la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur.
- Brancher l’équipement sur une prise ou un circuit différent de celui sur lequel est branché le récepteur.
- Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien qualifié dans le domaine radio-télévision pour obtenir de l’aide.

Instructions de nettoyage :
Jouet et gym : laver la surface avec un chiffon propre et humide ou avec une éponge. NE PAS immerger le produit dans l’eau. 

Contenu du gym:
Se référer à ces pièces lors de la lecture des instructions.

Patte de gym

Sangles

Boucles de jouet

Centre d’activités

Patte de gym

(4) Cartes graphiques interchangeables

(3) Jouets en peluche
à suspendre

(3) Rondelles d’activités amovibles
et interchangeables

(2) PILES AA (1,5 V)

Porte-carte pour
cartes graphiques

Porte-carte pour
cartes graphiques

Rondelles d’activités

5.

Assemblage du Pop & Swap GymTM pour la position allongée et jouerPop & Swap GymTM   Instructions
Fixer les pattes de gym  : Aligner l’embout octogonal mâle sur le 
centre d’activités avec l’embout octogonal femelle sur la patte de 
gym. Orienter le côté des activités du centre d’activités face vers le 
bas. Joindre le centre d’activités et la patte de gym.

1.

Tourner le bouton sur la patte de gym dans le sens horaire pour bien 
serrer. En déclic se fait entendre durant cette étape. Une fois le bouton 
entièrement serré, la patte de gym est bien mise en place.

2.

Suspendre (3) les jouets en peluche sur les boucles du centre 
d’activités, à l’endroit indiqué. Les jouets se fixent en place à l’aide 
d’une fermeture Velcro®. L’endroit de fixation au centre (jaune sur le 
produit) active des lumières et des sons lorsque le bébé tire sur le jouet.

6.

Insérer les cartes graphiques à deux faces – haut contraste ou bestioles 
adorables. Les cartes s’insèrent dans les cadres rondes orange sur 
les pattes de gym et les deux porte-carte sur le centre d’activité. 
Remarque : les cartes peuvent être insérées à tout moment. Glisser les 
cartes graphiques à deux faces dans les espaces indiqués.

7.

Le centre d’activités est désormais prêt pour la position allongée
et jouer!

8.

Répéter les étapes (1) et (2) pour fixer l’autre patte de gym.3.

Insérer une rondelle d’activités : Aligner les languettes sur la rondelle 
avec les fentes à l’intérieur de l’ouverture de la rondelle sur le centre 
d’activités. Tourner la rondelle dans le sens horaire jusqu’à entendre 
un déclic. La rondelle est maintenant verrouillée en place.

4.

Retirer les rondelles d’activités : Appuyer sur le bouton de déverrouillage 
situé sur l’ouverture de la rondelle (l’ouverture de chaque rondelle est 
munie d’un tel bouton). Tourner la rondelle dans le sens antihoraire 
jusqu’à ce qu’elle s’arrête de tourner. Retirer la rondelle.

5.

6.



Centre d’activité sur le sol pour le jeu sur le ventre

Retrait des pattes : Appuyer sur le bouton situé sur la patte de gym 
pour déverrouiller celle-ci. Tourner le bouton dans le sens horaire 
pour desserrer/retirer la patte. Répéter ces étapes sur l’autre côté.

1.

Relever la béquille à l’arrière du centre d’activités, comme illustré ici.2.

Poser le centre sur le sol.3.

Le centre d’activités est désormais prêt pour la position jouer à plat 
ventre!

4.

Les rondelles sont orientées vers l’extérieur pour la position allongée et jouer

Dans la position allongée et jouer : retirer les pattes de gym en ap-
puyant sur le bouton situé sur la patte pour la déverrouiller. Tourner le 
bouton dans le sens horaire pour desserrer/retirer la patte. Répéter 
ces étapes sur l’autre côté.

1.

Tourner le centre d’activités de manière à orienter les rondelles vers 
l’extérieur. (Aligner les octogones mâle et femelle. Insérer le poteau 
mâle dans la douille femelle de la patte de gym. Répéter le serrage.) 
Tourner le bouton sur la patte de gym dans le sens horaire pour bien 
serrer. Répéter ces étapes pour fixer l’autre patte de gym.

2.

Le centre d’activités est désormais prêt pour la position assise et jouer!3.

REMARQUE : S’assurer que l’enfant ne se trouver pas sous le gym lors du changement de position.

7.

Attacher les modules d’activité et les jouets souples à pendre au siège d’auto
et à la poussette

Utiliser la fermeture Velcro® située à l’arrière de chaque rondelle 
d’activités ou la fermeture Velcro® sur les jouets en peluche à suspendre 
pour les fixer sur le siège-auto ou la poussette.

1.

Remplacement des piles

Relever la béquille située à l’arrière du centre d’activités. Utiliser un 
tournevis étoilé pour ouvrir le couvercle du compartiment des piles. Une 
fois les piles insérées, refermer le couvercle et bien serrer la vis.

1.

Pousser la sangle vers le bas sur l’ancrage, comme illustré.2.

Faire un tour avec la sangle vers l’arrière jusqu’à l’amener à son 
orientation originale pour bien ancrer le tout, comme illustré. Répéter 
ces étapes pour fixer en place les sangles arrière. Choisir le trou qui 
convient à la dimension de la barre du berceau.

3.

Enrouler la sangle autour de la barre du berceau, comme illustré.1.

Le centre d’activité s’attache au lit de bébé

AVERTISSEMENT : Les piles doivent être remplacées par un adulte. Ne jamais jeter les piles dans un feu sous peine de causer une explosion. Retirer toutes les piles des 
jouets qui ne seront pas utilisés pour une longue période afin d’éviter que la pile ne coule et n’endommage le produit.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX PILES : Ne pas mêler de vieilles piles avec des nouvelles. Ne pas mêler des piles alcalines standard (carbone-zinc) avec des piles recharge-
ables (nickel-cadmium). Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas être rechargées. Les piles rechargeables doivent être retirées du jouet avant d’être rechargées 
(le cas échéant). Les piles rechargeables doivent être rechargées uniquement sous la surveillance d’un adulte. Ne jamais mêler différents types de piles ni des piles 
neuves avec des piles usées. Il est recommandé d’utiliser seulement des piles du même type ou des piles équivalentes. Les piles doivent être installées en respectant 
la polarité. Les piles usées doivent être retirées du jouet. Les bornes d’alimentation ne doivent pas être court-circuitées.

UTILISER DEUX (2) PILES AA (1,5 V)

8.

Mode n° 1 :
10 minutes de 
musique continue

Volume muet

Volume bas

Mode n° 2 :
jeu interactif Volume haut

À propos des modes de commande



¡IMPORTANTE! GUARDE LAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA SU USO FUTURO. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de armar y usar este gimnasio. Este producto 
debe ser utilizado bajo constante supervisión adulta ya sea por uno de los padres o un cuidador. Nunca deje a un bebé desatendido. Este 
producto está diseñado para bebes que aún no se ponen de pie o caminan. Debe ser armado por un adulto, el no seguir las instrucciones 
puede resultar en lesiones serias. No permita que su niño duerma estando abajo del gimnasio. Quite todo el empacado y las sujeciones antes 
de darle cualquier juguete a un niño. En un esfuerzo por mejorar nuestros productos de forma continua, el artículo adentro de este empaque 
podría ser ligeramente distinto al de las fotografías. De conformidad con los requerimientos de seguridad ASTM F963 y EN71.

    ADVERTENCIA: HAY RIESGO DE CAERSE - NO lo use en una superficie elevada o cerca de las escaleras. El movimiento de la criatura podría 
causar que el producto se deslice o caiga. Solo use el producto en el piso. NO le añada cadenas, tiras o correas al producto. No utilice 
accesorios o partes de reemplazo diferentes a las que han sido proveídas por el fabricante. No deje que una criatura use este producto para 
caminar o pararse. Importante – Deje de usar el gimnasio cuando el bebé empiece a apoyarse en sus manos y rodillas. Mantenga el espejo 
fuera de la luz directa del sol. Manténgalo lejos de fuentes intensas de calor.

Instrucciones de limpieza:
Los juguetes y el gimnasio - La superficie se limpia con una esponja o paño limpio y húmedo. NO lo sumerja en agua. 

Contenido del gimnasio:
Refiérase a estas partes cuando lea las instrucciones.

Pierna del gimnasio

Correas

Aros de juguete

Centro de actividades

Pierna del gimnasio

(4) Tarjetas gráficas intercambiables

(3) Juguetes
colgantes suaves

(3) Módulos de actividades
removibles e intercambiables

(2) PILAS AA (1.5V)

Soporte de
tarjetas gráficas

Soporte de
tarjetas gráficas

Módulos de actividades

9.

Ensamble del gimnasio Pop & Swap GymTM en la posición de jugar acostadoInstrucciones del  Pop & Swap GymTM

Una las piernas del gimnasio: Alinee el octágono macho en el centro 
de actividades con el elemento de unión del octágono hembra en 
la pierna del gimnasio. Coloque el lado de actividades del centro 
de actividad del gimnasio hacia abajo. Conecte el centro de 
actividades y la pierna del gimnasio juntos.

1.

Gire la perilla en la pierna del gimnasio en el sentido de las manecillas 
del reloj para apretar. Oirá un sonido de clic al apretar la pierna del 
gimnasio. La pierna del gimnasio quedará asegurada una vez que la 
perilla esté completamente apretada.

2.

Una (3) de los juguetes colgantes suaves a los aros de juguete del 
centro de actividades donde se indica. Los juguetes se unen con cierre 
de Velcro®. El espacio de la unión central (amarillo en el producto) 
activará las luces y sonidos cuando el juguete sea activado.

6.

Inserte las tarjetas gráficas de doble lado – las de alto contraste o 
de criaturas lindas. Las tarjetas se insertan en los marcos anaranjados 
redondos en las piernas del gimnasio y en los 2 soportes de tarjetas 
en el centro de actividades. Nota: Esto se puede hacer en cualquier 
momento. Deslice las tarjetas gráficas de doble lado en los espacios 
indicados.

7.

¡Todo listo para jugar acostado!8.

Repita las acciones (1) y (2) para unir la otra pierna del gimnasio.3.

Para insertar un módulo de actividades: Alinee las pestañas en el 
módulo con las ranuras adentro de las aberturas del módulo del 
centro de actividades. Gire en dirección a las manecillas del reloj 
hasta oír un clic – ahora está bien asegurado.

4.

Para retirar los módulos de actividades: Presione sobre el botón de 
liberar ubicado en la parte superior de la abertura del módulo (cada 
abertura del módulo tiene uno). Gire el módulo en sentido contrario a 
las manecillas del reloj hasta que se detenga. Saque el módulo.

5.

10.



Ponga el centro de actividades en el piso para la hora de acostarse boca abajo

Remover las piernas: Presione el botón en la parte superior de la 
pierna del gimnasio para destrabar las piernas del gimnasio. Gire 
el perno en contra de las manecillas del reloj para aflojar/remover. 
Repítalo en el otro lado.

1.

Levante el soporte para elevar que está en la parte de atrás del 
centro de actividades como se muestra aquí.

2.

Acomódelo en el piso.3.

¡Todo listo para la hora de acostarse boca abajo!4.

Los módulos deben estar viendo hacia afuera para la posición de jugar sentado

Si está en la posición de jugar acostado – remueva las piernas del 
gimnasio mediante presionar el botón en la parte superior de la pier-
na del gimnasio para liberarla. Gire el perno en contra de las mane-
cillas del reloj para aflojar/remover. Repítalo en el otro lado.

1.

Rote el centro de actividades para que los módulos vean hacia 
afuera. (Alinee los octágonos macho/hembra. Inserte el poste ma-
cho en el enchufe de la pierna del gimnasio. Repita el procedimien-
to de apriete.) Gire la perilla en la pierna del gimnasio en el sentido 
de las manecillas del reloj para apretar. Repita las acciones para unir 
la otra pierna del gimnasio.

2.

¡Todo listo para jugar sentado!3.

NOTA: Asegúrese de no dejar a la criatura abajo del gimnasio cuando cambia las posiciones.

11.

Para unir los módulos de actividades y los juguetes colgantes suaves a los asientos de 
automóviles y carriolas

Use el cierre de Velcro® en la parte trasera de cada módulo de 
actividades o el cierre de Velcro® en los juguetes colgantes suaves para 
unirlos a los asientos de automóviles o carriolas.

1.

Para reemplazar las pilas

Levante el soporte para elevar que está en la parte de atrás del centro 
de actividades. Use un desarmador con cabeza Phillips para abrir la 
puerta de las pilas. Cuando las pilas estén en su lugar, cierre la puerta y 
apriete el tornillo.

1.

Empuje la correa hacia abajo hasta la clavija como se muestra.2.

Gire la correa de regreso a la orientación original para fijar como se 
muestra. Así es como debe apretar las correas traseras – escoja el 
hoyo apropiado para el tamaño del riel de la cuna.

3.

Ate la correa alrededor de la barra de la cuna como se muestra.1.

Para unir el centro de actividades a la cuna

ADVERTENCIA: Las pilas deberán ser reemplazadas por un adulto. Nunca destruya las baterías quemándolas porque eso podría resultar en que exploten. Remueva 
todas las baterías de los juguetes que no se van a usar durante un largo periodo de tiempo para evitar que las pilas se chorreen y el producto se dañe.

ADVERTENCIAS DE LAS BATERÍAS: No revuelva baterías viejas con nuevas. No revuelva baterías alkalinas, estándar (carbono de zinc), o recargables (níquel-cadmio). 
Las baterías no recargables no deben ponerse a cargar. Se deben retirar las baterías recargables del juguete ántes de ser recargadas (si son removibles). Las baterías 
recargables solo deben ser puestas a cargar bajo supervisión adulta. No revuelva baterías de diferentes tipos o nuevas y usadas. Solo se deben usar baterías del 
mismo tipo o equivalente al que se recomienda. Inserte las baterías con la polaridad correcta. Las baterías agotadas deben ser retiradas del juguete. Las terminales 
de alimentación no deben ser unidas.

USA 2 PILAS AA (1.5V)

12.

Modo 1:
10 min de música 
continua

Apagado

Volumen bajo

Modo 2:
Juego interactivo Volumen alto

Acerca de los modos de control



BELANGRIJK! BEWAAR DE INSTRUCTIES VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK. Lees alle instructies voordat u de gym monteert en gebruikt. Dit product mag 
alleen onder voortdurend toezicht van een ouder/verzorger worden gebruikt. Laat het kind nooit onbewaakt achter. Dit product is bedoeld 
voor kinderen die nog niet staan of lopen. Montage door een volwassene is vereist. Het niet opvolgen van instructies kan ernstig letsel tot gevolg 
hebben. Laat uw kind niet onder de gym slapen. Verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal alvorens het speelgoed aan een kind te geven. Omdat 
we ons product voortdurend proberen te verbeteren, kan het artikel in deze verpakking licht afwijken van de foto’s. Dit product voldoet aan de 
veiligheidsvoorschriften van ASTM F963 en EN71.

     WAARSCHUWING: VALGEVAAR - De gym NOOIT op een verhoogd oppervlak of in de buurt van een trap gebruiken. Het product kan wegglijden 
of omvallen door de bewegingen van een kind. Gebruik het product alleen op een vloer. Bevestig GEEN geen andere lintjes, bandjes of riempjes 
aan dit product. Gebruik alleen accessoires of vervangingsonderdelen van de fabrikant. Laat dit product nooit door een kind gebruiken om te 
lopen of te staan. Belangrijk - Gebruik de gym niet meer als de baby zich met handen en knieën begint op te duwen. Bescherm de spiegel tegen 
direct zonlicht. Verwijderd houden van sterke hittebronnen.

Instructies voor reiniging:
Speeltjes en gym - Alleen de buitenkant reinigen met een schone, vochtige doek of spons. NIET in water onderdompelen. 

Inhoud van gym:
Houd deze onderdelen in gedachten tijdens het lezen van de instructies.

Gympoot

Riempjes

Lussen voor speeltjes

Activiteitencentrum

Gympoot

(4) Verwisselbare prentkaarten

(3) Zachte hangspeeltjes

(3) Verwijderbare en verwisselbare 
activiteitenpods

(2) AA batterijen (1,5V)

Prentkaartenhouder
Prentkaartenhouder

Actviteitenpods

13.

Montage van de Pop & Swap GymTM in de lig- & speelpositie Instructies Pop & Swap GymTM

Bevestig de gympoten: Lijn de mannelijke achthoek op het 
activiteitencentrum uit met de vrouwelijke achthoek opening op 
de gympoot. Houd de kant van de gym met de activiteiten naar 
beneden. Bevestig het activiteitencentrum aan de gympoot.

1.

Draai de knop op de gympoot rechtsom vast tot u een klik hoort die 
aangeeft dat de gympoot vast zit. De gympoot is goed bevestigd als 
de knop helemaal is vastgedraaid.

2.

Bevestig (3) zachte hangspeeltjes zoals aangegeven aan de lussen 
van het activiteitencentrum. De speeltjes worden vastgemaakt met 
een Velcro® -sluiting. De bevestigingsplaats in het midden (geel op 
product) activeert de lichtjes en geluiden wanneer aan het speeltje 
wordt getrokken.

6.

Breng de dubbelzijdige prentkaarten aan - contrasten of leuke beestjes. 
De kaarten passen in ronde, oranje houders op de gympoten en 2 
kaarthouders op het activiteitencentrum. NB: Dit kan op elk gewenst 
moment. Schuif de dubbelzijdige prentkaarten in de aangegeven 
gleuven.

7.

En liggen & spelen maar!8.

Herhaal stap (1) en (2) voor de andere gympoot.3.

Een activiteitenpod aanbrengen: Lijn de lipjes op de pod uit met de 
gleuven in de opening in de pod op de gym. Rechtsom vastdraaien 
tot u een klik hoort – nu zit de pod vast.

4.

Actviteitenpods verwijderen: Druk op de ontgrendelknop bovenaan 
de podopening (elke pod heeft er een). Draai de pod linksom tot hij 
stopt. Trek de pod eruit.

5.

14.



Activiteitencentrum op de vloer voor op buikje liggen

Poten verwijderen: Ontgrendel de gympoten door op de knop 
bovenaan de gympoot te drukken. Draai de knop linksom om hem 
los te maken/te verwijderen. Herhaal dit aan de andere kant.

1.

Til de staander op de achterkant van het activiteitencentrum op 
zoals hier afgebeeld.

2.

Plaats het activiteitencentrum op de vloer.3.

En op je buikje liggen maar!4.

De pods zijn naar buiten gericht voor zit- en speelpositie

Zorg dat de gym in lig- en speelpositie is. Druk op de knop bovenaan 
de gympoot om de poten te verwijderen. Draai de knop linksom om 
de poot los te maken/te verwijderen. Herhaal dit aan de andere 
kant.

1.

Draai het activiteitencentrum zodat de pods naar buiten zijn gericht. 
(Lijn de vrouwelijke/mannelijke achthoeken uit. Schuif het mannelijke 
deel in de dop op de gympoot. Vastdraaien zoals hierboven aange-
geven.) Draai de knop op de gympoot rechtsom vast. Herhaal deze 
stap voor de andere gympoot.

2.

En zitten & spelen maar!3.

NB: Zorg dat het kind zich niet onder gym bevindt tijdens het veranderen van positie.

15.

Activiteitenpods en zachte hangspeeltjes aan autozitjes en buggy’s bevestigen

Gebruik de Velcro®-sluiting op de achterkant van elke activiteitenpod 
of de Velcro®-sluiting op de zachte hangspeeltjes om ze aan autozitjes 
of buggy’s te bevestigen.

1.

Batterijen vervangen

Til de staander op de achterkant van het activiteitencentrum op. 
Open de batterijdeksel met een kruiskopschroevendraaier. Plaats de 
batterijen, sluit de deksel en draai de schroef vast.

1.

Duw het riempje omlaag op de plug (zie afbeelding).2.

Maak het riempje vast door het terug in de originele richting te draaien 
(zie afbeelding). Zo maakt u de riempjes op de achterkant vast – kies 
de geschikte opening voor de grootte van het ledikant.

3.

Wikkel het riempje om een spijl van het ledikant (zie afbeelding).1.

Activiteitencentrum kan aan ledikant worden bevestigd

WAARSCHUWING: Het vervangen van batterijen moet door een volwassene gebeuren. Werp de batterijen bij afvoer nooit in vuur; ze kunnen ontploffen. Verwijder de 
batterijen als speelgoed langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt om lekken van de batterijen en beschadiging van het product te voorkomen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN OVER BATTERIJEN: Gebruik geen oude en nieuwe batterijen door elkaar. Gebruik geen alkaline, standaard (zink-koolstof) of oplaadbare (nik-
kelcadmium-) batterijen door elkaar. Niet-oplaadbare batterijen opladen is verboden. Oplaadbare batterijen moeten voor het laden uit het speelgoed worden 
gehaald (voor zover mogelijk). Oplaadbare batterijen opladen mag alleen onder toezicht van een volwassene gebeuren. Combineer geen verschillende soorten 
batterijen of nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen. Gebruik alleen batterijen van dezelfde soort of gelijkwaardig als aanbevolen. Breng de batterijen volgens de juiste pola-
riteit aan. Lege batterijen moeten uit het speelgoed worden verwijderd. De voedingspolen mogen niet worden kortgesloten.

GEBRUIK 2 AA batterijen (1,5V)

16.

Modus 1:
10 min. ononderbroken 
muziek

Uit

Volume laag

Modus 2:
Interactief spelen Volume hoog

Over besturingsmodi



IMPORTANTE! CONSERVARE LE ISTRUZIONI PER USO FUTURO. Leggere tutte le istruzini prima di montare e usare la palestrina. Questo prodotto deve 
essereusato sotto la supervisione costante di un adulto. Non lasciare mai il bambino da solo. Questo prodotto è creato per bambini che non 
stanno ancora in piedi né camminano. È richiesto il montaggio da parte di un adulto, se non si seguono le istruzioni si possono causare danni 
e lesioni gravi. NON lasciare mai che il bambino si addormenti sotto alla palestrina. Levare tutti i materiali di imballaggio ed i fermagli prima di 
dare il giocattolo ad un bambino. Nell’ottica di miglioramento continuo dei nostri prodotti, l’articolo contenuto in questa confezione può variare 
leggermente rispetto a quello illustrato dalle immagini. Questo prodotto è conforme alle normative di sicurezza di  ASTM F963 e EN71.

   AVVERTENZA: PERICOLO DI CADUTA - NON usare MAI la palestrina su una superficie elevata o vicino alle scale. Il movimento el bambino 
potrebbe far sì che il prodotto scivoli o si capovolga. Usare il prodotto solo sul pavimento. NON attaccare altri legacci, spaghi o cinghie al 
prodotto. Non usare accessori o parti di ricambio che non siano quelle fornite dal produttore. Non lasciare mai che il bambino usi questo 
prodotto per alzarsi in piedi o camminare. Importante - Smettere di usare questo prodotto quando il bambino inizia a spingere sulle mani e sulle 
ginocchia. Tenere lo specchietto lontano dalla luce diretta del sole. Tenere lontano da fonti di calore notevoli.

Istruzioni di pulizia:
Giocattoli e palestrina - Pulire in superficie con uno straccio pulito e umido o con una spugna. NON immergere in acqua. 

Contenuto della palestrina:
Riferirsi a queste parti quando si leggono le istruzioni.

Gamba della palestrina

Cinghie

Anello giocattolo

Centro di attività

Gamba della palestrina

(4) Schede grafiche intercambiabili

(3) Giocattoli morbidi
da sospendere

(3) Gruppi di attività rimuovibili
ed intercambiabili

(2) PILE tipo AA (1,5V)

Porta scheda grafica
Porta scheda grafica

Gruppi di attività

17.

Montaggio di Pop & Swap GymTM in posizione stendi e giocaIstruzioni Pop & Swap GymTM

Collegamento delle gambe della palestrina: Allineare l’ottagono 
maschio sul Centro di attività con l’ottagono femmina montato sulla 
gamba della palestrina. Mettere il lato attività della palestrina rivolto 
verso il basso. Collegare il centro attività e la gamba della palestrina.

1.

Girare il pomello sulla gamba della palestrina in senso orario per 
stringere. Si sentono dei clic mentre la gamba viene stretta. Una volta 
che il pomello non gira più significa che è stretta.

2.

Collegare (3) Giocattoli morbidi sospesi agli Anelli giocattolo dove 
indicato. I giocattoli si attaccano con un nastro di Velcro®. Lo spazio 
di collegamento centrale (giallo sul prodotto) attiva luci e suono 
quando viene tirato il giocattolo.

6.

Inserire la Scheda grafica a due lati - contrasto elevato o animaletti 
carini. Le schede si inseriscono nelle cornici arancioni sulle Gambe 
della palestrina e nei 2 Porta schede sul Centro di Attività. Nota: 
Questo può essere fatto in qualsiasimomento. Far scorrere le Schede 
grafiche a due lati negli spazi indicati.

7.

Siete pronti per Stendi e gioca!8.

Ripetere le azioni descritte ai punti (1) e (2) per collegare l’altra gamba 
della palestrina.

3.

Inserire un Gruppo attività: Allineare le linguette sul Gruppo con le 
scanalature all’interno dell’apertura del Centro di attività. Girare in 
senso orario finché non si sente un clic - ora è bloccato.

4.

Come levare i Gruppi attività: Spingere il pulsante di rilascio che si 
trova sopra all’apertura del Gruppo (ogni gruppo ne ha una). Girare il 
Gruppo in senso antiorario finché si blocca. Tirarlo fuori.

5.

18.



Centro di attività per giocare stesi sulla pancia

Levare le gambe: premere il pulsante sulla parte superiore 
della Gamba stessa. Girare il pomello  in senso antiorario. 
Ripetere dall’altro lato.

1.

Sollevare il pannello sul retro del Centro di attività come illustrato.2.

Appoggiare per terra.3.

Siete pronti per giocare stesi sulla pancia!4.

Gruppi rivolti verso l’esterno per la posizione Siedi e gioca

Se in posizione Siedi e gioca - levare le Gambe della palestrina pre-
mendo il pulsante sulla parte superiore della Gamba stessa. Girare il 
pomello  in senso antiorario. Ripetere dall’altro lato.

1.

Ruotare il Centro di attività in modo che i Gruppi siano rivolti verso 
l’interno (Allineare l’ottagono maschio con l’ottagono femmina. In-
serire il perno maschio nella cavità della Gamba della palestrina. 
Ripetere la procedura per stringere.) Girare il pomello sulla Gamba 
della palestrina in senso orario per stringere. Ripetere la procedura 
per collegare l’altra Gamba della palestrina.

2.

Siete pronti per Siedi e gioca!3.

NOTA: Assicurarsi che il bambino non sia sotto la palestrina mentre si cambia posizione.

19.

Collegare i Gruppi di attività e i Giocattoli morbidi da sospendere  al seggiolino
per auto o al passeggino

Usare la striscia di Velcro® sul retro dei Gruppi di attività o la striscia di 
Velcro® sui Giocattoli morbidi da sospendere per collegarsi al seggiolino 
per auto o al passeggino.

1.

Sostituzione delle pile

Sollevare il pannello sul retro del Centro di Attività. Usare un cacciavite 
a croce per aprire il portello delle pile. Una volta posizionate le pile, 
chiudere il portello e stringere la vite.

1.

Spingere la cinghia sul perno come illustrato.2.

Girare la cinghia sull’orientamento originale in modo che appaia 
come illustrato. Questo metodo serve per fermare le cinghie posteriori 
- scegliere il foro adatto alle dimensioni delle sbarre della culla.

3.

Avvolgere la cinghia interno alla sbarra della culla come illustrato.1.

Centro di attività si collega alla culla

AVVERTENZA: Le pile devono essere sostituite da un adulto. Non gettare mai le pile tra le fiamme perché potrebbero esplodere. Levare tutte le pile dai giocattoli che 
non vengono utilizzati per un lungo periodo di tempo, per evitare perdite e danni al prodotto.

AVVERTENZE RELATIVE ALLE PILE: Non mischiare pile usate e pile nuove. Non mischiare pile alcaline, standard (zinco-carbonio) o ricaricabili (nichel e cadmio). Le pile 
non ricaricabili non devono mai essere ricaricate. Le pile ricaricabili devono essere levate dal giocattolo prima di caricarle (se rimuovibili). Le pile ricaricabili devono 
essere ricaricate solo da un adulto. Non bisogna mischiare pile di tipo diverso o pile usate e nuove. Vanno utilizzate solo pile del tipo suggerito. Le pile vanno inserite 
con la polarità corretta. Le pile scariche devono essere levate dal giocattolo. I terminali di alimentazione non devono essere collegati per poter fare cortocircuito.

USARE 2 PILE DI TIPO AA (1,5V)

20.

Modalità 1:
10 min di musica 
continua

Spento

Volume basso

Modalità 2:
Gioco interattivo Volume alto

Modalità di controllo



IMPORTANTE! CONSERVAR AS INSTRUÇÕES PARA CONSULTA FUTURA. Leia todas as instruções antes da montagem e utilização deste ginásio. Este 
produto deve ser utilizado sob supervisão constante de um adulto, pais ou prestador de cuidados. Nunca deixar a criança sem supervisão. Este 
produto foi concebido para bebés que ainda não se colocam em pé ou andam. É necessária a montagem por um adulto; a não observância 
das instruções pode resultar em ferimentos graves. Não deixar a criança dormir enquanto se encontra sob o ginásio. Retirar toda a embalagem 
e fechos antes de dar o brinquedo à criança. Num esforço de melhorar continuamente os nossos produtos, o item no interior desta embalagem 
pode variar ligeiramente das fotografias. Este produto está em conformidade com os requisitos de segurança da norma ASTM F963 e EN71.

    ADVERTÊNCIA: PERIGO DE QUEDA - NUNCA utilizar o ginásio sobre uma superfície elevada ou próximo de escadas. Os movimentos da criança 
podem fazer com o produto deslize ou caia. Utilizar o produto UNICAMENTE no chão. NÃO aplicar fios, correias ou tiras adicionais no produto. 
Não utilizar acessórios ou peças de substituição que não os fornecidos pelo fabricante. Nunca deixar a criança utilizar este produto para andar 
ou estar em pé. Importante - Suspender a utilização do ginásio quando o bebé começar a colocar-se de gatas. Manter o espelho afastado da 
luz solar direta. Manter afastado de fogo e fontes de calor forte.

Instruções de limpeza:
Brinquedos e ginásio - Lavar apenas a superfície com um pano limpo e húmido ou esponja. NÃO mergulhar em água. 

Gym Contents:
Consulte estas secções durante a leitura das instruções.

Perna do ginásio

Tiras

Aros para brinquedos

Centro de atividades

Perna do ginásio

(4) Cartões gráficos intercambiáveis

(3) Brinquedos macios
de suspensão

(3) Módulos de atividades
amovíveis e intercambiáveis

(2) PILHAS AA (1.5V)

Suporte de
cartões gráficosSuporte de

cartões gráficos

Módulo de atividade

21.

Montagem do Pop & Swap Gym na posição deitar e brincarInstruções Pop & Swap GymTM

Aplicar as pernas do ginásio: Alinhe o octógono macho do centro 
de atividades com o encaixe octogonal fêmea na perna do ginásio. 
Vire o lado de atividades do centro de atividades para baixo. Junte 
o centro de atividades e a perna do ginásio.

1.

Rode o botão da perna do ginásio no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio 
para apertar. Ouvirá um “clique” quando a perna do ginásio estiver 
apertada. A perna do ginásio está fixa assim que apertar totalmente 
o botão.

2.

Aplicar (3) brinquedos macios de suspensão nos aros de brinquedos 
do centro de atividades. Os brinquedos são aplicados com um fecho 
de Velcro®. O espaço de fixação central (amarelo no produto) 
ativará luzes e som quando o brinquedo é puxado.

6.

Insira os cartões gráficos de dois lados - alto contraste ou criaturas 
fofas. Os cartões são inseridos nas molduras redondas, cor de laranja 
nas pernas o ginásio e 2 suportes de cartões no centro de atividades. 
Nota: Isto pode ser feito a qualquer momento. Deslize os cartões 
gráficos de duas faces para dentro do espaço indicado.

7.

Está pronto para deitar e brincar!8.

Repita a ação (1) e (2) para aplicar a outra perna do ginásio.3.

Inserir um módulo de atividade: Alinhe as patilhas do módulo com as 
ranhuras no interior da abertura do módulo no centro de atividades. 
Rode no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio até ouvir um clique – está 
bloqueado.

4.

Remover os módulos de atividade: Pressione o botão de desbloqueio 
no topo da abertura do módulo (cada abertura de módulo tem um 
botão). Rode o módulo no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do 
relógio até parar. Puxe o módulo para fora.

5.

22.



Centro de atividades no chão para estar deitado de barriga para baixo

Retirar as pernas: Pressione o botão no topo da perna do ginásio 
para desbloquear as pernas do ginásio. Rode o botão no sentido 
contrário ao dos ponteiros do relógio para soltar/retirar. Repita 
no outro lado.

1.

Levante o suporte de elevar na parte traseira do centro de 
atividades conforme representado aqui.

2.

Coloque no chão.3.

Está pronto para deitar de barriga para baixo!4.

Módulos virados para fora para a posição sentar e brincar

Na posição deitar e brincar - retire as pernas do ginásio pression-
ando o botão no topo da perna do ginásio para desbloquear. Rode 
o botão no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do relógio para soltar/
retirar. Repita no outro lado.

1.

Rode o centro de atividades de forma que os módulos fiquem vira-
dos para fora. (Alinhe os octógonos macho e fêmea. Insira o pino 
macho no encaixe da perna do ginásio. Repita o procedimento de 
aperto.) Rode o botão na perna do ginásio no sentido dos ponteiros 
do relógio para apertar. Repita a ação para aplicar a outra perna 
do ginásio.

2.

Está pronto para sentar e brincar!3.

NOTA: Certifique-se de que a criança não está debaixo do ginásio quando muda as posições.

Fixação dos módulo de atividades e brinquedos macios de suspensão em
cadeirinhas e carrinhos

Utilize o fecho de Velcro® na parte traseira de cada módulo de 
atividade ou o fecho de Velcro® nos brinquedos macios de suspensão 
para os fixar na cadeirinha ou carrinho.

1.

Substituir as pilhas

Levante o suporte de elevar na parte traseira do centro de atividades. 
Utilize a chave de parafusos Phillips para abrir a porta do compartimento 
das pilhas. Depois de colocar as pilhas, feche a porta e aperte o 
parafuso.

1.

Empurre a tira para baixo sobre o pino conforme demonstrado.2.

Coloque a tira novamente na posição original para fixar conforme 
demonstrado. Assim aperta as tiras traseiras – escolha o orifício 
adequado com base no tamanho da travessa do berço.

3.

Enrole a tira à volta da barra do berço conforme demonstrado.1.

Centro de atividades fixado no berço

ADVERTÊNCIA: As pilhas devem ser substituídas por um adulto. Nunca atirar as pilhas para dentro de fogo, isto poderá provocar a explosão das pilhas. Retirar todas 
as pilhas dos brinquedos que não serão utilizados durante um período de tempo prolongado para evitar fugas das pilhas e danos no produto.

ADVERTÊNCIAS PARA AS PILHAS: Não misturar pilhas novas e antigas. Não misturar pilhas alcalinas, padrão (zinco-carbono) ou recarregáveis (níquel-cádmio). Pilhas 
não recarregáveis não devem ser recarregadas. As pilhas recarregáveis devem ser retiradas do brinquedo antes de serem carregadas (se removíveis). As pilhas 
recarregáveis devem ser carregadas apenas sob supervisão de um adulto. Não devem ser misturados tipos de pilhas diferentes ou pilhas novas e usadas. Devem 
ser utilizadas apenas pilhas do mesmo tipo ou equivalente conforme recomendado. As pilhas devem ser inseridas respeitando a polaridade correta. As pilhas gastas 
devem ser retiradas do brinquedo. Os polos não devem ser curto-circuitados.

UTILIZE 2 PILHAS AA (1.5V)

24.

Modo 1:
10 minutos de 
música contínua

Desligado

Volume baixo

Modo 2:
Brincadeira interativa Volume alto

Acerca de modos de comando

23.



WAŻNE! INSTRUKCJĘ NALEŻY ZACHOWAĆ DO PRZYSZŁEGO UŻYTKU. Przed zmontowaniem i użyciem tego produktu należy przeczytać wszystkie instrukcje. Z niniejszego 
produktu można korzystać wyłącznie pod stałym nadzorem rodziców lub innej osoby dorosłej odpowiedzialnej za bezpieczeństwo dziecka. Nie pozostawiać dziecka bez 
nadzoru. Produkt zaprojektowano z myślą o dzieciach, które jeszcze nie stoją i nie chodzą. Produkt wymaga montażu przez osobę dorosłą; nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji grozi 
poważnym zranieniem. Nie należy pozwolić dziecku leżącemu pod tym produktem zasnąć. Należy usunąć wszystkie elementy opakowania, zanim zabawka trafi w ręce dziecka. 
Z uwagi na stałe doskonalenie naszych produktów, przedmiot znajdujący się wewnątrz opakowania może w niewielkim stopniu różnić się od tego na fotografii. Produkt zgodny 
z dotyczącymi bezpieczeństwa wymaganiami normy ASTM F963 i EN71.

     OSTRZEŻENIE: RYZYKO UPADKU - NIE używać produktu na pochyłej powierzchni lub w pobliżu schodów. Ruchy dziecka mogą spowodować przesunięcie lub przewrócenie 
się produktu. Korzystać z produktu wyłącznie na podłodze. NIE montować żadnych dodatkowych linek, sznurków, tasiem itp. do tego produktu. Nie używać akcesoriów ani 
części zamiennych innych niż dostarczane przez producenta. Pod żadnym pozorem nie należy pozwalać dziecku na korzystanie z tego produktu, gdy dziecko stoi lub chodzi. 
Ważne: należy zaprzestać korzystania z tego produktu, jeśli dziecko zacznie raczkować. Chronić lusterko przed bezpośrednim działaniem promieni słonecznych. Trzymać z dala 
od źródeł silnego ciepła.

Instrukcja czyszczenia:
Zabawki i pałąk - przemyj powierzchnię czystą, zwilżoną ściereczką lub gąbką. Nie zanurzać w wodzie. 

Zawartość:
Refer to these parts when reading the instructions.

Noga

Paski

Pętelki na zabawki

Centrum aktywności

Noga

(4) Wymienne karty

(3) Miękkie wiszące zabawki

(3) Akcesoria z możliwością
demontażu i wymiany

(2) BATERIE AA (1,5 V)

Uchwyt na karty
Uchwyt na karty

Akcesoria
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Montaż produktu Pop & Swap Gym do zabawy w pozycji leżącejPop & Swap GymTM   — instrukcja obsługi
Zamontuj nogi produktu: Wyrównaj wypust ośmiokątny centrum aktywności 
z gniazdem ośmiokątnym łącznika nogi pałąka. Ustaw pałąk centrum 
aktywności stroną aktywizującą w dół. Połącz centrum aktywności z nogą 
pałąka.

1.

Przekręć pokrętło na nodze pałąka w prawo, aby dokręcić. Usłyszysz „kliknięcie”, 
gdy noga pałąka zostanie zamocowana. Noga pałąka jest bezpieczne 
zamontowana, gdy pokrętło jest w pełni dokręcone.

2.

Zamontuj (3) miękkie wiszące zabawki do pętelek na zabawki w centrum 
aktywności zgodnie z oznaczeniem. Zabawki mocuje się za pomocą rzep 
Velcro®. Przestrzeń środkowa (kolor żółty na produkcie) powoduje aktywację 
świateł i dźwięku po pociągnięciu zabawki.

6.

Załóż kartę dwustronną z elementami o wysokim kontraście lub ze zwierzątkami. 
Karty umieszcza się w okrągłych pomarańczowych ramkach na nogach pałąka i 
dwóch uchwytach na karty w centrum aktywności. Uwaga: Czynność tę można 
wykonać w dowolnym momencie. Wsuń karty dwustronne w oznaczone 
miejsca.

7.

Produkt jest gotowy — można się położyć i bawić!8.

Powtórz czynność (1) i (2) dla pozostałych nóg.3.

Montaż akcesorium aktywności: Wyrównaj wypusty na akcesorium z gniazdami 
wewnątrz otworu na akcesorium w centrum aktywności. Przekręć w prawo aż 
do usłyszenia kliknięcia, akcesorium jest teraz zablokowane.

4.

Demontaż akcesoriów: Naciśnij przycisk zwalniający znajdujący się w górnej 
części otworu akcesorium (każdy otwór akcesorium ma taki przycisk). Przekręć 
akcesorium w lewo , aż do oporu. Wyciągnij akcesorium.

5.

26.



Używanie centrum aktywności na podłodze do zabawy w pozycji leżącej

Demontaż nóg produktu: Naciśnij przycisk w górnej części nogi 
pałąka, aby odblokować nogi pałąka. Przekręć pokrętło w lewo, aby je 
poluzować/wyjąć. Powtórz czynność z drugiej strony.

1.

Podnieś podpórkę z tyłu centrum aktywności, zgodnie z ilustracją.2.

Ustaw na podłodze.3.

Produkt jest gotowy — czas na brzuszek!4.

Akcesoria w położeniu do siedzenia i zabawy

W układzie do zabawy w położeniu leżącym wyjmij nogi pałąka, naciskając 
przycisk znajdujący się w górnej części nogi pałąka, aby ją odblokować. 
Przekręć pokrętło w lewo, aby je poluzować/wyjąć. Powtórz czynność z dru-
giej strony.

1.

Obróć centrum aktywności tak, aby akcesoria były skierowane na zewnątrz. 
(Wyrównaj ze sobą ośmiokątny wypust i gniazdo.  Umieść wypust w gnieździe 
nogi pałąka. Powtórz procedurę mocowania.) Przekręć pokrętło na nodze 
pałąka w prawo, aby ją dokręcić. Powtórz czynności dla pozostałych nóg.

2.

Produkt jest gotowy — można siedzieć i się bawić!3.

UWAGA: Podczas zmiany pozycji produktu dziecko nie może znajdować się pod pałąkiem.

27.

Mocowanie akcesoriów aktywności i miękkich wiszących zabawek do fotelika
samochodowego lub wózka

Za pomocą rzepy Velcro® z tyłu każdego akcesorium aktywności lub rzepy Velcro® 
na miękkich zabawkach wiszących zamontuj je do fotelika samochodowego lub 
wózka.

1.

Wymiana baterii

Podnieś podpórkę z tyłu centrum aktywności, zgodnie z ilustracją. Za pomocą 
wkrętaka z końcówką krzyżową otwórz pokrywkę baterii. Po założeniu baterii 
zamknij pokrywkę i dokręć wkręt.

1.

Zapnij pasek na kołek, zgodnie z ilustracją.2.

Przekręć pasek z powrotem w oryginalne położenie, aby go zablokować, 
zgodnie z ilustracją. W ten sposób mocuje się paski tylne – wybierz odpowiedni 
otwór w oparciu o rozmiar poprzeczki łóżeczka.

3.

Owiń pasek wokół poprzeczki łóżeczka zgodnie z ilustracją.1.

Mocowanie centrum aktywności do łóżeczka

OSTRZEŻENIE: Baterie powinna wymienić osoba dorosła. Nigdy nie należy wyrzucać baterii do ognia, ponieważ mogą wybuchnąć. Jeśli zabawka nie będzie używana przez 
dłuższy czas, należy wyjąć baterie, aby uniknąć wycieku elektrolitu i uszkodzenia zabawki.
OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BATERII: Nie stosować łącznie starych i nowych baterii. Nie stosować łącznie baterii alkalicznych, zwykłych (cynkowo-węglowych) lub akumula-
torków (niklowo-kadmowych). Nie ładować baterii do tego nie przeznaczonych. Przed naładowaniem wyjąć akumulatorki z zabawki (jeśli to możliwe). Akumulatorki pow-
inny być ładowane wyłącznie pod nadzorem osób dorosłych. Nie ładować jednocześnie w jednym urządzeniu akumulatorków różnych typów lub akumulatorków nowych 
i starych. Stosować wyłącznie baterie typu zalecanego lub ich odpowiedniki. Baterie należy wkładać odpowiednio do ich polarności. Wyczerpane baterie należy wyjąć z 
zabawki. Nie należy powodować zwarcia biegunów baterii.

2 BATERIE AA (1,5 V)
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Tryb 1:
10 minut muzyki 
bez przerwy

Wyłączone

Niski poziom 
głośności

Tryb 2:
Zabawa interaktywna Wysoki poziom 

głośności

Tryby sterowania


